2137

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) CONTRACT BETWEEN \6‘

THE STATE OF WYOMING, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, DIVISION OF
HEALTHCARE FINANCING
AND
BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF WYOMING

Parties. The parties to this Contract are the State of Wyoming, Department of Health,
Division of Healthcare Financing (Agency), whose address is: 6101 Yellowstone Road,
Suite 210, Cheyenne, WY 82002, and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming (Contractor)
whose address is: P.O. Box 2266, Cheyenne, WY 82003.

Purpose of Contract. The purpose of this Contract is to set forth the terms and conditions
by which the Contractor shall provide and implement Benefit and Claims Administration
of the Kid Care CHIP Program for the State of Wyoming. These services, as fully
described in the Statement of Work, Attachment A, which is attached to and incorporated
into this contract by this reference.

Term of Contract. This Contract is effective when all parties have executed it (Effective
Date). The term of the Contract is from the Effective Date through September 30, 2020.
All services shall be completed during this term.

This Contract may be extended twice by agreement of both parties in writing and subject
to the required approvals. There is no right or expectation of extension and any extension
will be determined at the discretion of the Agency.

Payment.

A. The Agency agrees to pay the Contractor for the services described in Attachment
A. Total payment under this Contract is for fifteen (15) months and shall not exceed
fourteen million, nine hundred seven thousand, seven hundred seventy-eight dollars
($14,907,778.00). The parties may negotiate rates to be effective October 1, 2019.
An Amendment to this Contract will be created for any future rate change. Payment
shall be made in accordance with the pay schedule set forth as Attachment A.
Payment shall be made within forty-five (45) days after submission of invoice
pursuant to Wyo. Stat. § 16-6-602. Contractor shall submit invoices in sufficient
detail to ensure that payments may be made in conformance with this Contract.

B. No payment shall be made for work performed before the Effective Date of this
Contract. Should the Contractor fail to perform in a manner consistent with the
terms and conditions set forth in this Contract, payment under this Contract may be
withheld until such time as the Contractor performs its duties and responsibilities
to the satisfaction of Agency.

C. Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, the Contractor shall pay all costs
and expenses, including travel, incurred by Contractor or on its behalf in
connection with Contractor’s performance and compliance with all of
Contractor’s obligations under this Contract.

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing
and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 1 of 13

o4



Responsibilities of Contractor. The Contractor agrees to:

A.

Provide the services described in Attachment A, Statement of Work, and
Attachment B, Service Level Agreement.

Responsibilities of Agency. The Agency agrees to:

A.

B.

Pay Contractor in accordance with Section 4 above.

Pay Contractor in accordance with Attachment A, Statement of Work.

Special Provisions.

A.

Change Control Management. The Contractor shall maintain a change control
process with all changes which shall be approved through the Agency’s change
control board. The change control process will include the reason for the change, a
complete description of work to be performed, an estimate of time and cost to
complete the change, a completion date for the change and an impact analysis
indicating ramifications or impact to the project. If unforeseen circumstances arise
where a change order might be needed, the Contractor will submit in writing a
description of the problem and proposed resolution to the primary point of contact,
Kid Care CHIP Program Manager, for consideration.

If unforeseen circumstances arise where a dispute resolution might be needed,
Contractor will submit in writing a description of the problem and proposed
resolution to the Kid Care CHIP Program Manager for consideration.

In the event it is determined that a change to Attachment A, Statement of Work, is
required, a Contract amendment will be made in accordance with the Contract. The
change request will be used by the Contractor as the justification for a change to
the Statement of Work.

Conflicting Language. In the event of a conflict between the Contract, Attachment
A, Statement of Work, or any other document attached or incorporated by
reference, the following order of precedence will govern, in the order listed: (1) the
Contract, (2) Attachment A, Statement of Work, (3) Attachment B, Service Level
Agreement and (4) Attachment C, Business Associate Agreement, then any other
document incorporated by reference, except that Attachment C, Business Associate
Agreement will control over any language that conflicts with its requirements.

Conflicts of Interest.

i) Contractor shall not engage in providing consultation or representation of
clients, agencies or firms which may constitute a conflict of interest which
may result in a disadvantage to the Agency or a disclosure which may
adversely affect the interests of the Agency. Contractor shall notify the

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing

and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming -
Page 2 of 13



Agency of any potential or actual conflicts of interest arising during the
course of the Contractor’s performance under this Contract. This Contract
may be terminated in the event a conflict of interest arises. Termination of
this Contract will be subject to a mutual settlement of accounts. In the event
this Contract is terminated under this provision, the Contractor shall take
steps to ensure that all files, evidence, evaluations and data are provided to
the Agency or its designee. This provision does not prohibit or affect the
Contractor’s ability to engage in consultations, evaluations or
representation under agreement with other agencies, firms, facilities, or
attorneys so long as no conflict exists.

(i) A conflict of interest warranting termination of this Contract may include,
but is not necessarily limited to, acting on behalf of a client in an adversarial
proceeding against the State of Wyoming, its agencies, boards,
commissions or the University of Wyoming, or initiating suits in equity
including injunctions, declaratory judgments, writs of prohibition or quo
warranto.

Kickbacks. Contractor certifies and warrants that no gratuities, kickbacks, or
contingency fees were paid in connection with this Contract, nor were any fees,
commissions, gifts, or other considerations made contingent upon the award of this
Contract. If Contractor breaches or violates this warranty, Agency may, at its
discretion, terminate this Contract without liability to the Agency, or deduct from
the agreed upon price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of any
commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingency fee.

Monitoring Activities. The Agency shall have the right to monitor all Contract
related activities of the Contractor and all subcontractors. This shall include, but
not be limited to, the right to make site inspections at any time, to bring experts and
consultants on site to examine or evaluate completed work or work in progress, and
to observe all Contractor personnel in every phase of performance of Contract
related work.

No Finder Fees. No finder's fee, employment agency fee, or other such fee related
to the procurement of this Contract will be paid by either party.

Project Representative. All project management and coordination for the Agency
shall be through a single point of contact designated as the Project Representative.
The Agency Project Representative for this project is the Kid Care CHIP Program
Manager.

Any and all work performed under this Contract will be subject to approval and
acceptance by the Agency Project Representative. In no instance will the
Contractor’s staff refer any matters to any Agency Director or Deputy Directors or
any other official in Wyoming unless initial contact, both verbal and in writing,
regarding the matter has first been presented to the Agency Project Representative.

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing

and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 3 of 13



All correspondence from the Contractor shall be addressed directly to the Agency
Project Representative. The Agency Project Representative or his designee shall be
responsible for corresponding and arranging meetings with Agency personnel and
outside Agencies and associations.

The Agency Project Representative shall document performance of the Contractor
as to the satisfaction of any deliverables required to meet the requirements of the
Contract.

The Contractor will be required to perform its work in compliance with Agency
technology standards, policies, and procedures, as well as any applicable Federal
guidelines.

H. Source Code Ownership and/or Escrow. In the event the Contractor develops
custom made software, a complete copy of the most current version of the software
source code, with internal documentation, shall be placed in an escrow account that
will be made available to the Agency. In the event the Contractor provides the
Agency with a proprietary software package, the software will be provided to the
Agency for the sole purpose of maintaining the license use of Contractor's software
at Agency's location at the time of the issuance of the license. In the event the
Contractor becomes insolvent, goes out of business or ceases to support the
software, Contractor agrees to transfer the rights to the source code, either custom
or proprietary, to the Agency in order for the Agency to continue to support the
software.

System Failure or Damage. In the event of system failure or damage, as defined
in this paragraph, directly caused in whole or in part as a result of the services
provided by the Contractor, Contractor agrees to use its best efforts to restore the
system to operational capacity. System failure or damage for purposes of this
Contract will mean the inability of any mechanism provided by the Contractor
pursuant to the terms of this Contract, to operate properly and, as a result of its
failure to operate properly, critical government functions, including sending and
receiving data information, are unable to be performed.

Use of Subcontractors. The Contractor shall be wholly responsible for
performance of the entire Contract whether or not subcontractors are used. In any
event, whether or not there are subcontracting or joint venture arrangements, a
prime contractor shall be designated and the prime contractor shall sign this
Contract. The Agency reserves the right to reject any named subcontractor or any
subcontractor relationship. The Contractor shall not enter into any subcontracts or
joint venture arrangement for any of the work proposed under this Contract without
prior written acceptance from the Agency.

K. Warranty of the Deliverables. In the event that the Contractor develops software
and applications for the Agency, the Contractor shall commit to a minimum

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing
and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 4 of 13



warranty period of twelve (12) months for the software and applications related to
this Contract. Notwithstanding prior acceptance of deliverables by the Agency, the
Contractor shall expressly warrant all delivered programs and documentation as
properly functioning at the start of operations and compliant with the terms of the
Contract thereafter. The warranty period will begin at the time the implementation
of the application has been formally accepted in writing by the Agency. During the
warranty period, the Contractor shall be responsible to correct, at its expense, any
problems, defects and deficiencies reported which do not meet the specifications
set forth in the Statement of Work. The Contractor will correct all defects and
deficiencies in the system and replace incorrect or defective programs and
documentation within five (5) business days of notification from the Agency of
such deficiencies or within such period as may be necessary to make correction(s)
using all due diligence and dispatch as agreed upon between the Agency and the
Contractor. Deficiencies properly noted before expiration of the warranty will be
covered regardless of such expiration. System modifications and other changes
made during the Contract period will also be covered by this warranty.

General Provisions.

A.

Amendments. Any changes, modifications, revisions, or amendments to this
Contract which are mutually agreed upon by the parties to this Contract shall be
incorporated by written instrument, executed by all parties to this Contract.

Applicable Law, Rules of Construction, and Venue. The construction,
interpretation, and enforcement of this Contract shall be governed by the laws of
the State of Wyoming, without regard to conflicts of law principles. The terms
“hereof,” “hereunder,” “herein,” and words of similar import, are intended to refer
to this Contract as a whole and not to any particular provision or part. The Courts
of the State of Wyoming shall have jurisdiction over this Contract and the parties.
The venue shall be the First Judicial District, Laramie County, Wyoming.

Assignment Prohibited and Contract Shall Not be Used as Collateral. Neither
party shall assign or otherwise transfer any of the rights or delegate any of the duties
set out in this Contract without the prior written consent of the other party. The
Contractor shall not use this Contract, or any portion thereof, for collateral for any
financial obligation without the prior written permission of the Agency.

Audit and Access to Records. The Agency and its representatives shall have
access to any books, documents, papers, electronic data, and records of the
Contractor which are pertinent to this Contract.

Availability of Funds. Each payment obligation of the Agency is conditioned
upon the availability of government funds which are appropriated or allocated for
the payment of this obligation and which may be limited for any reason including,
but not limited to, congressional, legislative, gubernatorial, or administrative
action. If funds are not allocated and available for continued performance of the
Contract, the Contract may be terminated by the Agency at the end of the period

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing

and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 5 of 13



for which the funds are available. The Agency shall notify the Contractor at the
earliest possible time of the services which will or may be affected by a shortage of
funds. No penalty shall accrue to the Agency in the event this provision is
exercised, and the Agency shall not be obligated or liable for any future payments
due or for any damages as a result of termination under this section.

Award of Related Contracts. The Agency may award supplemental or successor
contracts for work related to this Contract or may award contracts to other
contractors for work related to this Contract. The Contractor shall cooperate fully
with other contractors and the Agency in all such cases.

G. Certificate of Good Standing. The Contractor shall provide to the Agency a
Certificate of Good Standing from the Wyoming Secretary of State, or other proof
that Contractor is authorized to conduct business in the State of Wyoming, if
required, before performing work under this Contract. Contractor shall ensure that
all annual filings and corporate taxes due and owing to the Secretary of State’s
office are up-to-date before signing this Contract.

H. Compliance with Laws. The Contractor shall keep informed of and comply with
all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations in the performance of
this Contract.

Confidentiality of Information. All documents, data compilations, reports,
computer programs, photographs, data, and other work provided to or produced by
the Contractor in the performance of this Contract shall be kept confidential by the
Contractor unless written permission is granted by the Agency for its release. If
and when Contractor receives a request for information subject to this Contract,
Contractor shall notify Agency within ten (10) days of such request and shall not
release such information to a third party unless directed to do so by Agency.

Entirety of Contract. This Contract, consisting of thirteen (13) pages; Attachment
A, Statement of Work, consisting of sixteen (16) page(s); Attachment B, Service
Level Agreement, consisting of eighteen (18) page(s), and Attachment C, Business
Associate Agreement, consisting of six (6) pages, represent(s) the entire and
integrated Contract between the parties and supersede(s) all prior negotiations,
representations, and agreements, whether written or oral.

K. Ethics. Contractor shall keep informed of and comply with the Wyoming Ethics
and Disclosure Act (Wyo. Stat. § 9-13-101, et seq.) and any and all ethical standards
governing Contractor’s profession.

L. Extensions. Nothing in this Contract shall be interpreted or deemed to create an
expectation that this Contract will be extended beyond the term described herein.
Any extension of this Contract shall be initiated by the Agency and shall be
accomplished through a written amendment between the parties entered into before
the expiration of the original Contract or any valid amendment thereto, and shall be
effective only after it is reduced to writing and executed by all parties to the
Contract.

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing
and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 6 of 13



M.  Force Majeure. Neither party shall be liable for failure to perform under this
Contract if such failure to perform arises out of causes beyond the control and
without the fault or negligence of the nonperforming party. Such causes may
include, but are not limited to, acts of God or the public enemy, fires, floods,
epidemics, quarantine restrictions, freight embargoes, and unusually severe
weather. This provision shall become effective only if the party failing to perform
immediately notifies the other party of the extent and nature of the problem, limits
delay in performance to that required by the event, and takes all reasonable steps to
minimize delays.

N. Indemnification. The Contractor shall release, indemnify, and hold harmless the
State, the Agency, and their officers, agents, and employees from any and all
claims, suits, liabilities, court awards, damages, costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses
arising out of Contractor’s failure to perform any of Contractor’s duties and
obligations hereunder or in connection with the negligent performance of
Contractor’s duties or obligations, including, but not limited to, any claims, suits,
liabilities, court awards, damages, costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses arising out
of Contractor’s negligence or other tortious conduct.

0. Independent Contractor. The Contractor shall function as an independent
contractor for the purposes of this Contract and shall not be considered an employee
of the State of Wyoming for any purpose. Consistent with the express terms of this
Contract, the Contractor shall be free from control or direction over the details of
the performance of services under this Contract. The Contractor shall assume sole
responsibility for any debts or liabilities that may be incurred by the Contractor in
fulfilling the terms of this Contract and shall be solely responsible for the payment
of all federal, state, and local taxes which may accrue because of this Contract.
Nothing in this Contract shall be interpreted as authorizing the Contractor or its
agents or employees to act as an agent or representative for or on behalf of the State
of Wyoming or the Agency or to incur any obligation of any kind on behalf of the
State of Wyoming or the Agency. The Contractor agrees that no health or
hospitalization benefits, workers’ compensation, unemployment insurance or
similar benefits available to State of Wyoming employees will inure to the benefit
of the Contractor or the Contractor’s agents or employees as a result of this
Contract.

Nondiscrimination. The Contractor shall comply with the Civil Rights Act of
1964, the Wyoming Fair Employment Practices Act (Wyo. Stat. § 27-9-105, et
seq.), the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. § 12101, ef seq., and
the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and any properly promulgated rules and
regulations thereto and shall not discriminate against any individual on the grounds
of age, sex, color, race, religion, national origin, or disability in connection with the
performance under this Contract.

Q. Notices. All notices arising out of, or from, the provisions of this Contract shall be
in writing either by regular mail or delivery in person at the addresses provided
under this Contract.

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing
and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 7 of 13



R. Notice of Sale or Transfer. The Contractor shall provide the Agency with notice
of any sale, transfer, merger, or consolidation of the assets of the Contractor. Such
notice shall be provided in accordance with the notices provision of this Contract
and, when possible and lawful, in advance of the transaction. If the Agency
determines that the sale, transfer, merger, or consolidation is not consistent with the
continued satisfactory performance of the Contractor’s obligations under this
Contract, then the Agency may, at its discretion, terminate or renegotiate the
Contract.

Ownership and Destruction of Documents and Information. Agency owns all
documents, data compilations, reports, computer programs, photographs, data, and
other work provided to or produced by the Contractor in the performance of this
Contract. Upon termination of services, for any reason, Contractor agrees to return
all such original and derivative information and documents to the Agency in a
useable format. In the case of electronic transmission, such transmission shall be
secured. The return of information by any other means shall be by a parcel service
that utilizes tracking numbers. Upon Agency’s verified receipt of such information,
Contractor agrees to physically and electronically destroy any residual Agency-
owned data, regardless of format, and any other storage media or areas containing
such information. Contractor agrees to provide written notice to Agency
confirming the destruction of any such residual Agency-owned data.

Patent or Copyright Protection. The Contractor recognizes that certain
proprietary matters or techniques may be subject to patent, trademark, copyright,
license, or other similar restrictions, and warrants that no work performed by the
Contractor or its subcontractors will violate any such restriction. The Contractor
shall defend and indemnify the Agency for any infringement or alleged
infringement of such patent, trademark, copyright, license, or other restrictions.

U. Prior Approval. This Contract shall not be binding upon either party, no services
shall be performed, and the Wyoming State Auditor shall not draw warrants for
payment, until this Contract has been fully executed, approved as to form by the
Office of the Attorney General, filed with and approved by A&I Procurement, and
approved by the Governor of the State of Wyoming, or his designee, if required by
Wyo. Stat. § 9-2-1016(b)(iv).

V. Insurance Requirements.

i) During the term of this Contract, the Contractor shall obtain and maintain,
and ensure that each subcontractor obtains and maintains, each type of
insurance coverage specified in Insurance Coverage, below.

(ii)  All policies shall be primary over any insurance or self-insurance program
carried by the Contractor or the State of Wyoming. All policies shall
include clauses stating that each insurance carrier shall waive all rights of
recovery under subrogation or otherwise against Contractor or the State, its

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing
and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 8 of 13



agencies, institutions, organizations, officers, agents, employees, and
volunteers.

(iii) The Contractor shall provide Certificates of Insurance to the Agency
verifying each type of coverage required herein. If the policy is a “claims
made” policy instead of an “occurrence” policy, the information provided
shall include, but is not limited to, retroactive dates and extended reporting
periods or tails.

(iv)  All policies shall be endorsed to provide at least thirty (30) days advance
written notice of cancellation to the Agency. A copy of the policy
endorsement shall be provided with the Certificate of Insurance.

(v)  In case of a breach of any provision relating to Insurance Requirements or
Insurance Coverage, the Agency may, at the Agency’s option, obtain and
maintain, at the expense of the Contractor, such insurance in the name of
the Contractor, or subcontractor, as the Agency may deem proper and may
deduct the cost of obtaining and maintaining such insurance from any sums
which may be due or become due to the Contractor under this Contract.

(vi)  All policies required by this Contract shall be issued by an insurance
company with an A.M. Best rating of A- VIII or better.

(vii) The Agency reserves the right to reject any policy issued by an insurance
company that does not meet these requirements.

W.  Insurance Coverage. The Contractor shall obtain and maintain the following
insurance in accordance with the Insurance Requirements set forth above:

@) Commercial General Liability Insurance. Commercial general liability
insurance (CGL) coverage, occurrence form, covering liability claims for
bodily injury and property damage arising out of premises, operations,
products and completed operations, and personal and advertising injury,
with minimum limits as follows:

(a) $1,000,000.00 each occurrence;

(b)  $1,000,000.00 personal injury and advertising injury;
(¢)  $2,000,000.00 general aggregate; and

(d) $2,000,000.00 products and completed operations.

The CGL policy shall include coverage for Explosion, Collapse and
Underground property damage. This coverage may not be excluded by
endorsement.

(i)  Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability Insurance. Employees
hired in Wyoming to perform work under this Contract shall be covered by
workers’ compensation coverage obtained through the Wyoming
Department of Workforce Services’ workers’ compensation program, if

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing
and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 9 of 13



statutorily required. Employees brought into Wyoming from Contractor’s
home state to perform work under this Contract shall be covered by
workers’ compensation coverage obtained through the Wyoming
Department of Workforce Services’ workers’ compensation program or
other state or private workers’ compensation insurance approved by the
Wyoming Department of Workforce Services, if statutorily required.

The Contractor shall provide the Agency with a Certificate of Good
Standing or other proof of workers’ compensation coverage for all of its
employees who are to perform work under this Contract, if such coverage
is required by law. If workers’ compensation coverage is obtained by
Contractor through the Wyoming Department of Workforce Services’
workers’ compensation program, Contractor shall also obtain Employer’s
Liability “Stop Gap” coverage through an endorsement to the CGL policy
required by this Contract, with minimum limits as follows:

(a) Bodily Injury by Accident: $1,000,000.00 each accident;
(b)  Bodily Injury by Disease: $1,000,000.00 each employee; and
() Bodily Injury by Disease: $1,000,000.00 policy limit.

(iii) Unemployment Insurance. The Contractor shall be duly registered with the
Department of Workforce Services and obtain such unemployment
insurance coverage as required. The Contractor shall supply Agency with
a Certificate of Good Standing or other proof of unemployment insurance
coverage.

(iv)  Automobile Liability Insurance. Automobile liability insurance covering
any auto (including owned, hired, and non-owned) with minimum limits of
$1,000,000.00 each accident combined single limit.

(v)  Professional Liability or Errors and Omissions Liability Insurance.
Professional liability insurance or errors and omissions liability insurance
protecting against any and all claims arising from the Contractor’s alleged
or real professional errors, omissions, or mistakes in the performance of
professional duties under this Contract, with minimum limits as follows:

(a) $1,000,000.00 each occurrence; and
(b)  $1,000,000.00 general aggregate.

The policy shall have an extended reporting period of two (2) years.

(vi) Cyber Liability Insurance. Cyber liability insurance which shall be
sufficiently broad to cover all duties and obligations undertaken by
Contractor and shall include, but not be limited to, claims involving
infringement of intellectual property, including, but not limited to,
infringement of copyright, trademark, trade dress, invasion of privacy
violations, information theft, damage to or destruction of electronic
information, release of private information, alteration of electronic

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing
and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 10 of 13



BB.

information, extortion, and network security, with minimum limits as
follows:

(a)  $2,000,000.00 each occurrence; and
(b)  $2,000,000.00 general aggregate.

Coverage shall include breach response costs, regulatory fines and
penalties, and credit monitoring expenses, with limits sufficient to respond
to these obligations.

Publicity. Any publicity given to the projects, programs, or services provided
herein, including, but not limited to, notices, information, pamphlets, press releases,
research, reports, signs, and similar public notices in whatever form, prepared by
or for the Contractor, shall identify the Agency as the sponsoring agency and shall
not be released without prior written approval from the Agency.

Severability. Should any portion of this Contract be judicially determined to be
illegal or unenforceable, the remainder of the Contract shall continue in full force
and effect, and the parties may renegotiate the terms affected by the severance.

Sovereign Immunity and Limitations. Pursuant to Wyo. Stat. § 1-39-104(a), the
State of Wyoming and Agency expressly reserve sovereign immunity by entering
into this Contract and specifically retain all immunities and defenses available to
them as sovereigns. The parties acknowledge that the State of Wyoming has
sovereign immunity and only the Wyoming Legislature has the power to waive
sovereign immunity. Designations of venue, choice of law, enforcement actions,
and similar provisions shall not be construed as a waiver of sovereign immunity.
The parties agree that any ambiguity in this Contract shall not be strictly construed,
either against or for either party, except that any ambiguity as to sovereign
immunity shall be construed in favor of sovereign immunity.

Taxes. The Contractor shall pay all taxes and other such amounts required by
federal, state, and local law, including, but not limited to, federal and social security
taxes, workers’ compensation, unemployment insurance, and sales taxes.

Termination of Contract. This Contract may be terminated, without cause, by the
Agency upon thirty (30) days written notice. This Contract may be terminated by
the Agency immediately for cause if the Contractor fails to perform in accordance
with the terms of this Contract. If at any time during the performance of this
Contract, in the opinion of the Agency, the work is not progressing satisfactorily or
within the terms of this Contract, then, at the sole discretion of the Agency and after
written notice to the Contractor, the Agency may terminate this Contract or any part
of it. As of the termination date, the Contractor will be entitled to a pro rata
payment for all work accomplished and accepted by the Agency; however, the
Contractor shall be liable to the Agency for the entire cost of replacement services
for the duration of the Contract term.

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing

and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 11 of 13



CC.

DD.

EE.

FF.

GG.

Third-Party Beneficiary Rights. The parties do not intend to create in any other
individual or entity the status of third-party beneficiary, and this Contract shall not
be construed so as to create such status. The rights, duties, and obligations
contained in this Contract shall operate only between the parties to this Contract
and shall inure solely to the benefit of the parties to this Contract. The provisions
of this Contract are intended only to assist the parties in determining and performing
their obligations under this Contract.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in all provisions of this Contract.

Titles Not Controlling. Titles of sections and subsections are for reference only
and shall not be used to construe the language in this Contract.

Waiver. The waiver of any breach of any term or condition in this Contract shall
not be deemed a waiver of any prior or subsequent breach. Failure to object to a
breach shall not constitute a waiver.

Counterparts. This Contract may be executed in counterparts. Each counterpart,
when executed and delivered, shall be deemed an original and all counterparts
together shall constitute one and the same Contract. Delivery by the Contractor of
an originally signed counterpart of this Contract by facsimile or PDF shall be
followed up immediately by delivery of the originally signed counterpart to the
Agency.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing

and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 12 of 13



9. Signatures. The parties to this Contract, either personally or through their duly
authorized representatives, have executed this Contract on the dates set out below, and
certify that they have read, understood, and agreed to the terms and conditions of this
Contract.

The Effective Date of this Contract is the date of the signature last affixed to this page.

AGENCY:

ate
A) | (AL L2718
Korin Schmidt, M.P.A. ﬁEf)ut)L?irector * Date
27 1%
Teri Qreen, State Medicaid Agent Date
CONTRACTOR:
BL§ CRZZS & BLUE SHIELD OF WYOMING
Rick Schum, President and CEO Date
Omku O e 2 /Q 1/le
Diane Gore, Chief Operating Officer Date

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE: APPROVAL AS TO FORM

/57 A7,20/F

Susan G. O’Brien, Senior Assistant Attorney General Date

Contract between State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing
and Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming
Page 13 of 13



‘}.. 401 Hathaway Building « Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone (307) 777-7656 « 1-866-571-0944
DYg:rtmegnt Fax (307) 777-7439 « www.health.wyo.gov
ki [3ECAC2A
Thomas O. Forslund Matthew H. Mead
Director Governor

BID EXCEPTION MEMORANDUM

Date: June 6, 2018 \QD
To: i OWW %

Lori Galles, State Procurement Manager
DA&I General Services Division/Procurement

From: Thomas O. Forslund, Director
Wyoming Department of Health mj\ \§V
Subject: Bid Exception Request; Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Wyoming; $14,907,778

Funding Source (Phase): 12% GF/88% FF-MFCH10/MFCH20

Ref.: F-2018-366

Priority: High.

Purpose: The Wyoming Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing, Kid Care
CHIP requests to contract with Blue Cross and Blue Shield (BCBS) for benefit and claims
administration without completing the public procurement process.

Justification: The Department has administered the Kid Care CHIP since its inception in 2002.
The Department has publicly procured for a benefit and claims administrator every few years since
2002. Historically, the Department has received only one bid and that has been from BCBS. The
Department released an RFP last year, but the procurement ended without an award. At the request
of the Wyoming State Legislature, the Department negotiated with BCBS to come to agreement
on a contract for one year using a contract amendment. Since that time, BCBS has either come
into compliance with the new federal regulations or it is well on its way to become compliant. The
Department is requesting to contract with BCBS to complete the implementation of the remaining
requirements and to continue to provide benefits to the children eligible for Kid Care CHIP without
interruption.

TOF/CB/cbl/jg

c: Chris Bass, Management Assistant, Division of Healthcare Financing
Jamie Raff, Financial Manager, General Accounting, Fiscal Services
Jill Reinking, Contracts Manager, Office of the Director



NAUNXZLLAXZM6 LZ"HUWINZAANINIICNCSITNON LN SIUZLA LNYVUOMDIZWEIPZAMPXAWNIXWAYHXEAAA IAHHZNOUYHDUISOPZAMBPXAWNZY X ZNBMBESIPARE INOIUAIDPUPMECJWUH/WOD JOUSBUR' JIBAIBMPIY//.UHY

8102/20/90 _
H yey siwer Wd L1°42°E0
8102/20/90
1 jjey alwer Wd v1:42:€0 jeaosddy 010
f £g uaye] uonoy V¥ Paunasg
‘uoRdruIalul INOUIM dIHD 818D pi) Joj 3jqibie uaippyd ay) o) slyduaq apiaoid 0} aNURUOS 0} pue Sluawasnbas Buluewas
ay) jo uonejuawsa|dw) ayj 81ejdwod o) SHOEY UNM 1oe4u0d o Bunsanbal s) juswipedsg) ay) jueldwoa awodaq o) Aem s)
uo {jam s| 1) Jo suoyieinbal [e1apa) Mau ayl yjim aouejjdwod ojuj awod JSyla sey SgOag ‘Wl 1ey) aOLIS "JUSLUPUAWE J9ENUOT B
Buisn Jeak auo 10) 19E1UO B U0 Juswasibe o} w0 0) SFOY UM pejenobeu juaupedaq ay) ‘siniejsiBa ajels Bulwoip ay) jo
159nbas 8y} 1Y "PIEME Ue JNoUyIm papua Juawiainoold s Ing 'Jeak 18| 44 ue paseaias jJuswpedag syl 'SENg wol usaq sey
eyl pUe piq 2uo AjUO PeA@aa) sey Juawwpedeq ay) ‘AleoUCISIH 2002 Q0uIS SIEBA may AleAa JojelS|UILPR SLIBID pue Jyauaq
e Joj paunaosd Apignd sey juswueda ayl ‘Zo0z u! uopdasu) si auls JIHD a1e] Py 8yl palalsiuiupe sey uawipedaq syl _uoneayasne
Wd 8T:T0 8TOZ ‘80 un( Jayiem i98q ‘s58004d Juawaunsoxd Jygnd ey Bugedwos Jnoyim uopessIujwpe SWIED PUE 1yaUaq Joj (S8E) PIBIYS anig
‘paasoud AW NO,, *33IAIBS JO LORENURUOD PUE SS04D BN|Y Yi!M 138UO2 0} S)1Sanbas dIHD @B Pry ‘Bujoueuny BiesyljesH Jo LOISIAIQ ‘YifesH JO Juswpede BuwoAM BUL  5afos dresoding

*ajwer Jad sauas pQg ‘dn 3as YS|N Joud ON *sasuodsal ou ‘d4y SApuen ‘g-ST10 d4Y

Auioud HOTH

€4 22 €0 8102/20/90 Wd €122 €0 8102/20/90

payIpoy 1se papeojdn aeqg

Bupwohan Jo plaYS anjg pue Sso1D aNig awep Jopuap

)t paubissy Wd 8b:8T:T 8102/80/90 v pajlepdn ise

uadQ aun) Wd £1:£2:E 8102/£0/90 v pajeas

Aeq aiy jJo sbessaly

IOp 19BJUOD A0 0Am@)ye aiwe! jewe e

L846-200-L0E 3f1Iqap 1281U0D Hey swer awep 12eju0D

Jadng

BRI - 4O0H ‘uoIsINg HaM :Aouaby
sumsanbay 0] pawmay snieig ‘0N jeAcddy

159nbay Janem pig :adA) 1sanbay VZOOLET saquinN 1senbay

ﬁ apiH/moyS

SUOIDNISU] MOYS _

J
1senbay Jaalep pig

waisng Mous || Iind Mous || aiseg mous |

158nbey JaAjep pig BWOoH

yoseeg

JaAaiem pia ]LNZ/A/9



6/28/2018 State of Wyoming Mail - Bid Exception F-2018-366 for Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming for $14,907,778

[ 4
W Jo Grady <jo.grady@wyo.gov>

Bid Exception F-2018-366 for Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Wyoming for $14,907,778

Jamie Raff <jamie.raff@wyo.gov> Fri, Jun 8, 2018 at 3:21 PM
To: Jo Grady <jo.grady@wyo.gov>, Jill Reinking <jill.reinking1@wyo.gov>, Chris Bass <chris.bass@wyo.gov>, Jan Stall
<jan.stall@wyo.gov>

This Bid Exception has been approved. Please proceed with the contract. THANKS!!

Jamie Raff

Wyoming Department of Health
445 Hathaway Bldg

Cheyenne, WY 82002
307-777-5787
jamie.raff@wyo.gov

E-Mail to and from me, in connection with the transaction
of public business, is subject to the Wyoming Public Records
Act and may be disclosed to third parties.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=6c1c8b8eb9&jsver=6HPtoh-TLvo.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180624.14_p1&view=pt&msg=163e1474220fdd27&g=I... 1/1



WDH-600
412017 Wyoming Department of Health Fiscal Services
Contract (600 Series) Required Submission Form

FOR CONTRACT WITH: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF WYOMING

Attach in this order: (1) Director’s Memo (2) Fiscal Documents (3) Original Contract
(3) All Attachments (4) Grant Application {if applicable)

Fiscal Mgnr]

Division: |[HCF Program: IKld Care CHIP 2“::; e ‘h‘:w" Visles al, { [g
7-8698 Sltoh ¢
[Grant(s): _Yes___No__X_ licrant Period(s): [[N/A ontract Term:  [{6/30/2020 Date: 05-10-18
Encumbrances +
c:rvrent ource of Funds IPhase Current Budget E:f:ndltures to :::l:::gt L :::::gated
2019]12%GF / 88%FF  |MrcH10/mrcH20 | $ 31,351,555.00 | $ - $ 31,351,555.00 | $ -

3 =

3 -

3 :

$ .

3 =

[3 E

3 P

[ 3

3 =

3 -

Attached is the following type of 600 Serles Contract:

[] Local Government
X Federal Government *ALL FEDERALLY FUNDED CONTRACTS MUST CONTAIN

(] Private Institutions and Organizations R e e T ROV ISIONS

(] Grant Award Agreement/Grant
[J ARRA/ACA Funding
[] other

GRANT AWARD CONTRACTS MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Award Amount: $
Federal Share: $--——e-
Matching Amount: $
Award Period:
CFDA #:
Project ID;

* Please contact Jill Reinking, Contract Manager (777-8028) for questions regarding specific language and
provisions required.

April 2017



